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	CLUB AND SOCIETY INDIVIDUAL RISK ASSESSMENT
	Degree of Risk
	Risk Rating Matrix

	
	Society Name:
	LUU Historia Normannis Leeds

	Category:
	Academic

	Author(s):
	Edward Jones

	Author(s) signature and date:
	

	Persons Responsible:
	President

	Staff Sign Off:
	

	Staff Additional Check:
	

	Locations:
	Woodhouse moor, LUU building

	Details of Activity:
	Historia Normannis is an international re-enactment society exploring all aspects of the 12th century.
 
We do combat training every weekend and craft sessions including sewing, carpentry, cooking, maille work and shield making.
 
In the summer we go to castles to display our work

	People who may be affected:
	· Society members and participants
· Staff



	
	Likelihood

	5
	Inevitable

	4
	Highly Likely

	3
	Probable

	2
	Unlikely

	1 
	Remote possibility




	Severity

	5
	Very high - multiple deaths

	4
	Highly - death, serious injury, permanent disability

	3
	Moderate - Off Uni/work for at least 5 days

	2
	Slight - First aid treatment

	1
	Nil - Very minor




	
	Severity 

	

Likelihood
	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	2
	2
	4
	6
	8
	10

	
	3
	3
	6
	9
	12
	15

	
	4
	4
	8
	12
	16
	20

	
	5
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25




	Risk rating score
	Action

	1 - 4
	Broadly acceptable – no action required

	5 - 9
	Moderate - Reduce risks if reasonably practicable

	10 - 15
	High risk - Priority action to be undertaken

	16 - 25
	Unacceptable - Action must be taken immediately
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	Identify Hazards
	Estimate the risk
	Evaluate the risk
	Evaluate residual risk

	Hazard
	How may harm result?
	Likelihood
	Severity
	Rating
	Risk control measures
	Likelihood
	Severity
	Rating
	Further action required? 

Only fill out if additional control measures are needed to be implemented or reviewed

Include timescales and who is responsible for implementation

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Fighting injuries
	Any combat member could be at risk of accidental injury from the contact fighting.
	4
	3
	12
	All sessions to be overseen by a Historia Normannis trained Training Officer. Training Officers are assigned members with additional training from the Regional Constabulary Team who are signed off as safe to teach and regulate others safety in fighting. They are measured by the Constabulary team and regularly meet with the constabulary team to avoid slipping of safety. 
Before sessions combat area to be checked by all members for terrain and tripping hazards. All members to fulfil basic safety checks on equipment before and after partaking in combat. And regularly checked during combat sessions. (A quick check before and after each bout of combat)
If a weapon becomes unsafe during combat members are expected to point it out and the weapon is be placed outside the arena.
Wood is to be checked for splinters and cracks and sanded smooth. Steel is to be free of burrs or scratches and remain blunted to a 2cm edge minimum. Tips of steel cannot have a curvature greater than a 1p coin. Shields must have a complete rim of leather or rawhide and no tacks may protrude at any point. If a weapon or shield cannot be made safe during the combat session then its use is not permitted till safety concerns are resolved and checked by the master at arms or training officer.
All inducted members to be given comprehensive orientation and made aware of the inherent risks of combat training.
Members attending training must wear appropriate attire. Gloves (preferably padded), no open-topped shoes can be worn and legs must be covered.
All members to have been given a comprehensive safety orientation and overseen using ‘waster’ (blunt wooden) equipment. The following is covered during the safety orientation:
The 4 safety signals: Stop (stop the combat), Injury signal (indicates a member is injured and requires medical attention), ropes (indicates to another member that they are walking too close to the edge of the arena) and corpse (indicates another member is walking too close to a member behind them.).
The hit zones: Members will only aim to hit above the knees, above the elbow (avoiding hits to arms/hands) and below the shoulders and may not stab at the upper body to avoid accidental head injuries. At no point should a weapon be placed near another member's head.
Hit strength: All strikes are pulled and are intended to be felt and not bruise. Hit strength is initially checked by a training officer during the safety orientation and continuously monitored by all members.
Other: Members may not intentionally bash another member with a shield. Other specific safety regulations are found on the password protected Historia Normannis website.
All members are actively encouraged and expected to give feedback on the safety of each combat bout to avoid slipping of safety standards. Training officers will keep notes of any members with developing safety concerns (e.g. hitting too hard) and give specific feedback to the member.
After a minimum of 4 combat sessions, a new member can graduate to the use of steel and be consistently monitored thereafter.
Graduation to steel weapons is done by assessment by TO and determination that working with a heavier weapon will not cause the member to cause injury to themselves or others. Steel Weapons are blunted to a 2cm edge, and maintained free of burrs or scratches by the person fighting with that weapon. All members given a briefing regarding the potential dangers of such activities, signing a training agreement to ensure they are fully briefed and mindful of all risks. All members to adhere to the Historia Normannis combat and conduct rules (these are signed off with the insurance paperwork at the first training session attended, and stored securely with the group head. A copy is available to members through the password secured Historia Normannis website or upon request from an officer (Group Head/Reeve, Master of Arms or other senior group or regional members).
We use a variety of historically accurate weaponry, including shield and long knife (most common), lances, spears, hand axes, long axes, dane axes, fauchards, swords, clubs and others as found in multiple historical sources. Weapons are heavily trialled and tested to ensure we can safely re-enact fighting styles accurately without causing injuries
For example, there is currently significant testing into a safe replication of a mace or flail weapon.
Before each weapon is used a member must be trained on the wooden “waster” equivalent before graduating to the steel version of said weapon. A specific safety orientation is done for each weapon as each carries its own safety concerns.
Swords, axes and fauchards are restricted to members with at least 1 years combat experience due to their more dangerous nature.
All training sessions will have a first aid kit available in case of injury.
All accidents/incidents will be reported to the LUU Activities Office.
Any member intentionally attempting to injure another member or non-member will be banned from combat indefinitely.
	1
	3
	3
	 

	Dehydration/ heat exhaustion
	When doing intense exercise in the summer, dehydration is a strong risk, especially when members are in armour.
	3
	2
	6
	Members frequently to take rest breaks during combat including hydration breaks (especially those in armour) to ensure avoidance of heat exhaustion, dehydration and other fatigue-based issues. Training Officers to monitor members during sessions to gauge the frequency and nature of rest-breaks. At least one Officer is First Aid certified, and all members have access to the group first aid kit for minor bruises or other injury. If injury occurs all involved go over the scenario with the TO/Group head to identify why injury occurred and how to prevent the same scenario occurring again.
Accidents/incidents will be reported to the LUU Activities office.
	1
	2
	2
	 

	Falls or slips on grass
	When fighting the grass often gets churned up, leading to mud which can cause slips.
	3
	2
	6
	We frequently move the area to fresh grass where there is less mud, and we stop fighting when the weather presents a hazard.
	2
	2
	4
	 

	Improper access to tools/ weapons
	Member of the public risk self-injury from interaction with combat equipment
	3
	3
	9
	All weapons not in use are stored no more than 5 meters from training members and monitored constantly by the attending Master-at-Arms (the appointed person). Public moving near the “stow point” results in either complete cessation of combat training or designated persons moving in to supervise.
	1
	3
	3
	 

	Accidental Injury Whilst Observing Combat Training
	Members of the audience are at risk from combat displays entering observation area/causing injury to observers
	3
	3
	9
	All combat occurs with at least 5 meters clear space all around and with a roped arena where the fighting takes place. We train on Woodhouse Moor within the roped arena, with permission from the local council for weaponry and archery in the park area. All combatants trained to observe the arena boundaries as part of fundamental combat training. Audience members monitored by society members not engaged in combat display- any audience breaching the buffer zone leading to the ‘STOP’ procedure, ceasing all combat. Members trained to mutually moderate using the call of ‘ROPES’ during combat displays if moving towards the buffer zone from within. All archery angled towards ‘dead zone’ areas of the arena with no audience observers on that side, using natural backstop features- preventing missile fall. At least 10 meters is designated “dead space” behind missile weapon fire in areas where appropriate for use.
Members of the public are intercepted upon approach by non-combatant members of the group, so any contact near the arena or storage of weaponry is supervised by a member of the society.
	1
	3
	3
	 

	Equipment Failure During Combat Displays
	Members of the public/members of the society at risk from structural failure of equipment leading to debris
	2
	2
	4
	All equipment inspected prior to use and produced to society stipulations to be structurally sound before combat. The society maintains systems and officers specifically to ensure equipment maintenance and show suitability. All combat arenas to include a ‘buffer zone’ area between the audience and the combat. All equipment constantly inspected during activities- and any items with suspected structural compromises removed from the field.
	1
	2
	2
	 

	Food allergy
	Anyone with a food allergy to ingredients used in authentic cooking or food provided at events.
	3
	4
	12
	All food allergies are recorded securely when declared and significant effort is made to prevent interaction with these, including substitution of ingredients or removal of the recipe from the event.
Society will complete the LUU food approval form before holding any society events with food.
	1
	4
	4
	 

	Falls or slips during craft
	Staff and visitors may be injured if they trip over objects of slip on spillages during craft
	3
	3
	9
	General good housekeeping. Flooring even and well maintained. Spillages cleaned up immediately. Wet floor signs used after mopping. All areas well lit, including stairs. No obstructions in walkways such as boxes, trailing leads or cables. Staff keep work areas clear. Report any spillages or trip hazards. 
	1
	3
	3
	 

	Injury due to misuse of craft tools
	When running craft socials we use sewing equipment, woodworking tools and more, depending on the craft. If handled wrong these can cause injury.
	5
	4
	20
	Before a member uses a tool they are unfamiliar with they must first be trained by an experienced member of the society who knows how to safely use said tool (Such as the Seneschal) and remain supervised during society crafts until they have used that tool on at least 3 different occasions.
We do not let members use tools they are unfamiliar with unsupervised and train them on safely and correctly handling before any use. Examples of these tools include wood carving knives or chisels, sewing machines, leatherworking awls or needles. We also have used power tools such as saws and pyrography equipment, such equipment requires constant supervision and safety equipment such as dust masks, goggles and gloves. All tools are used at the members own risk, and it is understood that they are too be safe and sensible while in control of tools. Members take accountability for their own actions as they are all adults. If safety procedures and training is not adhered too, the member is retrained and removed from accessing tools until they prove to be safe.
	1
	3
	3
	 

	Burns
	At events we use authentic cooking methods (open fire)
	3
	3
	9
	All members are given fire safety training by a senior member before events, and the fire is always supervised by a senior member with the correct level of safety training.
A senior member is defined as someone who has been in the society for over 2 years and has overseen fires at atleast 5 shows
 There is also professional first aid always available, such as st johns ambulances. This is because the events we attend are organised by wider organisations such as English Heritage who take responsibility for the first aid.
Members will refer to the venues local risk assessment for first aid procedures. E.g. The English Heritage castle.
	1
	3
	3
	 

	Alcohol related injury during socials
	We do not hold drinking socials, but we are aware that members may drink at events/socials.
	3
	2
	6
	We have at least one member of the committee who is sober during the social so if required is able to assist any members accordingly.
We will remind members on the first social, that drinking to excess can be dangerous and we want to minimise the risks, so recommend they have at least one person within the societies number if needed.
Knowing when to report to emergency services- immediately contact 999 if any major accidents or injuries occur.
Report issues to event staff (e.g. bouncers)
No alcohol consumption is allowed around any fighting or tools. The only allowance is at social time after events are closed to the public.
Members may not attend combat and may not operate any craft equipment while inebriated with alcohol or other substances.
	1
	2
	2
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